## CHAPTER 302.

AN ACT to appropriate money to aid the county of Isanti in building two bridges across Rum river.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars (\$600) out of any moneys in the internal improvement fund not otherwise appropriated to aid the county of Isanti in building two bridges across the Rum river at the following points, to wit:

One bridge to be located at the Spencer Brook grist mill on section fifteen (15) township thirty-five (35) range twenty-five (25) west, and the other bridge will be located in the town of Springvale, section twenty-eight (28) township thirty-six (36) range twenty-four (24) west, at the point known as the Findall crossing.

SEC. 2. The following citizens of said county are hereby appointed commissioners under whose supervision said bridges shall be built, namely: R. F. Barton, E. G. Clough and William King, as to the bridge at Spencer brook, and Eric Olson. B. Peterson, and D. H. Findall, as to the bridge at Springvale.

Sec. 3. The money appropriated as aforesaid to be paid out of the state treasury to the treasurer of Isanti county when said

bridges are built.

SEC. 4. That said sum appropriated as above shall be equally divided and one-half (\frac{1}{2}) thereof, that is to say three hundred dollars (\frac{3}{3}00), shall be applied to aid in building the bridge at Spencer brook, and three hundred doolars (\frac{3}{3}00) shall be applied to aid in building the bridge at Springvale as described in section one (1) in this act.

SEC. 5. The treasurer of state shall, upon receipt of a certificate of completion and acceptance of said bridges, signed by the commissioners mentioned in section two (2) of this act, and countersigned by the auditor of said Isanti county, pay to the treasurer of said county the amount appropriated by this act.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.